
Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.wmf]2014-384.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-384
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND HUDSON CAPITAL, LLC, TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE OWNERS AND TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO JULY 30, 2019, CONCERNING A DEVELOPMENT (CCAS NO. 43607) KNOWN AS “DOLPHIN REEF”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 62.0( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 1, WEST OF UNIVERSITY BOULEVARD, NORTH OF JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY, AND EAST OF THE ST. JOHNS RIVER, AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR 40,000 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF SHOPPING CENTER USE, 980 CONDOMINIUM AND TOWNHOME UNITS, AND 130 BOAT SLIPS, SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND THE PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Hudson Capital, LLC, concerning a development (CCAS No. 43607) known as “Dolphin Reef” consisting of approximately 62.0( acres located in Council District 1, west of University Boulevard, north of Jacksonville University, and east of the St. Johns River, as more particularly described therein (the “Property”), for 40,000 enclosed square feet of shopping center use, 980 condominium and townhome units, and 130 boat slips, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, 801 Grand Dolphin Reef, LLC and PCA Dolphin Reef, LLC are successors-in-interest in the Property to Hudson Capital, LLC, pursuant to that certain Certificate of Title recorded in the Official Records Book 14738, Page 437-443 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida, as amended in the Official Records Book 14781, Page 2267-2273, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, since the adoption of the Development Agreement, the sale and development of the Property has been adversely affected both by a worldwide and lengthy recession and by protracted legal proceedings regarding the title to the Property which rendered the Property unmarketable for a substantial period of time; and


WHEREAS, the new owners are in discussions with Jacksonville University (“JU”) who may be interested in utilizing some of the Property for residential housing to serve the JU students; and

WHEREAS, due to the legal delays and the market conditions, the owners are requesting a five (5) year extension of the Development Agreement until July 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Hudson Capital, LLC, regarding a development known as “Dolphin Reef” is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/ Susan S. Grandin____________ 

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Susan C. Grandin

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\Land Use General\Dolphin Reef 1st amend.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.wmf]2014-384.tif

_1463465408/2014-384.tif
Exhibit APP-2

Prepared by:  T.R. Halnline, Jr., Esquire
Rogers Towers, PLA.
1301 Riverpiace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonvile, Florida 32207

Return to: Jason Gabriel, Esquire
Office of General Counscl
117 West Duval Sireet, Suite 480
Jachksonville, Florlda 32202

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
Among ‘

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
A municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and

801 GRAND DOLPHIN REEF, LLC, and PCA DOLPHIN REEF, LLC

Dated:

, 2014

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 1 OF 22
FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this
day of , 2014, between THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a

municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter, the “CITY"), 801 GRAND
DOLPHIN REEF, LLC (hereinafter, “801 GRAND DOLPHIN™), and PCA DOLPHIN
REEF, LLC (hereinafter “PCA DOLPHIN™),

RECITALS

A. Hudson Capital, LLC (hereinafter “HUDSON™) and the CITY entered into a
Development Agreement for CCAS Number 43607 with an Effective Date of July 30, 2007
enacted ianOrdinance 2006-1323-E and recorded in the Official Records Book 14096, Page
'2094—2112 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the *Development

Agrcement’f).
i
!"

B. The real property subject to the Development Agreement is located in Duval
v
County, Fléﬁida (the “Property”). A legal description of the Property is set forth in the

Development Agreement in Exhibit “A” on page 2103, as said term is defined herein.

C. The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to

permit development of 40,000 enclosed squu're feet of shopping center space (ITE Code 820),

980 condominium and townhome units (ITE Code 230, 231) and 130 boat slips (ITE Code 428)

o

on the Property.

D. The Development Agreement provided for a Duration of Agreement which was

initially set L’t'o expire on July 30, 2012, but which was extended pursuant to Section 79 of

Chapter 20111139, Laws of Florida (House Bill 7207) to July 30, 2014,

2-

JAX\837931_6
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2 OF 22
E. 801 GRAND DOLPHIN and PCA DOLPHIN are successors-in-interest to
HUDSON, ;pursuant to that certain Certificate of Title recorded in the Official Records Book
14738, Page 437-443 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida, as amended in the
Official Records Book 14781, Page 2267-2273, of the current pu}::lic records of Duval County,

Florida.
F. To date, most of the Property remains vacant.

G. Since the adoption of the Development Agreement, the sale and development of
the Property has been adversely affected both by a worldwide and lengthy recession and by
protracted legal proceedings regarding the title to the Property which rendered the Property un-
marketable for a substantial period of time. More recently, the Owners have been in discussions
with Jacksonville University (“JU”); JU is interested in utilizing some of the Propesty for
residential housing to serve the JU students, If JU uses some of the Property, this would permit
JU to use it§ remaining property for other educational purposes. During this same time period,
many lando:w'ners in the City of Jacksonville with development agreements have obtained
extensions t:cﬁthosc development agreements either by means of statutory extensions or

), ] e .
amcndmentls; itc) their development agreements. In recognition of the effects of the recession and

il
the negative impact of the legal actions related to the title, the Duration of the Development

Agreement is hereby extended to July 30, 2019.

(/]

H. The required public hearings on this Amendment were held, following proper

notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance

Code of the fCity of Jacksonville, before the appropriate committee of the City Council, and the
'

T

! i
City Council,.i
li

JAX\IB3T93E_6
EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 3 OF 22
f. This Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida Statutes,
which authc;r_izes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of the parties, and
pursuant lto Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the exhibits

required byiSection 655.205(h)(2), Ordinance Code, are attached hereto as Exhibits A through H.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the

performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated

herein by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Agreement. All proper terms appearing in this

Amendment and in the Dévelopment Agrcement shall be defined as they are defined in the

Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

3. | Amendment to Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida
i

Statutes, sc;{:tions 655.205(c), (g) and (h), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 14(c) of the

Developmen’t Agreement, the parlies hereby agree to amend the Development Agreement to
¥ :
extend the Duration of Agreement unti{ July 30, 2019.

4, "| QOblipations of the parties.

a. In consideration for the CITY’s approval of this Amendment, 801

GRAND E),']OLPHI'N ~and PCA DOLPHIN, their successors, assigns and/or Designated

Transferees, as that term is defined in the Development Agreement, shall pay to the City an
!

annual fee "ic!r each year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of

the Effectiv.fé Date of this Amendment and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter.
H

-4-

JAX\B37931_6
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4 OF 22
The annual fee due hereunder shall equal the application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the
remaining Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). The
CMMSO shall provide 801 GRAND‘ DOLPHIN and PCA DOLPHIN with an annual written
notice of the fee payment due hereunder and 801 GRAND DOLPHIN and PCA DOLPHIN shall
have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of such notice from the CMMSGC within which
to pay such annual fee, provided, however, that in no event shall such fee be due prior to the
respective anniversary of the Effective Date of this Amendment. If 801 DOLPHIN and PCA
DOLPHIN fail to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days after its receipt of written notice
from the CMMSO, then the City may terminate this Amendment pursuant to the provisions set
forth in Section 655.205, Ordinance Code. Pursuant to Section 655.205(h)(2)(viii), Ordinance
Code, there are no additional impacts due to the proposed amendment to extend the Duration of

Agreement of the Development Agreement.

b. 801 GRAND DOLPHIN and PCA DOLPHIN acknowledge that if the use

of the Property results in impacts above and beyond the Reserved Capacity available under this
Development Agreement, 801 GRAND DOLPHIN and PCA DOLPHIN will be required to pay
.for those addmonal lmpacts pursuant to the City’s mobility fee system set forth in Part 5 of

Chapter 655 Cny of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, or any such successor transportation exaction
i .

system. |
’!
5. !! ermination Upon Use of Reserved Capacily. At such point in time as the

Owners use,.‘c:)r transfer all of the Reserved Capacity described in the Development Agreement,

then the O»w';n_lers may provide the CMMSO with written notice of such event and may identify

parcels which, as of such date, are still owned by Owners. Upon CMMSO’s receipt of such
r
nolice: (i)’ihe Development Agreement shall terminate as o the identified parcels, and any

-5-

JAX\S3793(_6
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 5 OF 22
future development of the identified parcels shall be governed by the mobility fee system set
forth in Part 5 of Chapter 655, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, and subject to the payment
of mobility fees or subject to such successor transportation exaction system so long as ane
remains in effect; and (ii) the CMMSO shall record an acknowledgment of the receipt of the
notice and the termination in the public records, with any cost of recordation to be paid by

Owners.

(

6. Cancellation _of Development Agreement. At any time Owners or their
~ Designated Transferees may request to cancel the Development Agreement as to any or all of the
Property, pursuant to Section 655.205, City of Jacksenville Ordinance Code. Upon such
cancellation, and any future development of the Property subject to the cancellation shell be
governed by the mobility fee system set forth in Part 5 of Chapter 655, City of Jacksonville

Ordinance Code, and subject to the payment of mobility fees.

7. f; Miscellaneous.

)

a. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the

pi

| i o .
Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

‘b, Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of

|

|

Duval Coutily, Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days of its final execution by the Mayor.
l .

A |

' c. Effective Date: This Agreement shall be effective upon recordation
pursuant to Sccﬁon 7(b) above.
¢, Amendment: This Agreement may only be amended by a subsequent
N

written mstli_"ilment entered into and executed by the parties.
|

-6-
JAXNEIT93)_6
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 6 OF 22
€. Necessary Procedures; The parties represent, warrant and agree that this

Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate

to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Amendment.

f. Headings: The headings of the paragraphs in this Agreement are for

convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Agreernent.

g. Notices: All written notices and demands of any kind which either party
may be required or may desire to serve upon the other party in connection with this Amendment

may be served (as an alternative to personal service) by regular, registered or certified mail.

To CITY: Calvin Burney
Director of Planning and Development
Planning and Development Department
128 Bast Forsyth Street, Suite 700
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

1 To 801 DOLPHIN
1 & PCA DOLPHIN: Brenda Wadle

' Ass't Managing Director
Principal Real Estate Investors
801 Grand Avenue

Des Moines, IA 50392

with a copy to: T.R. Hainline, Jr., Esq.
Rogers Towers, P.A.
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

|
i
i

To CMMSO: " Stephen Smith

City Planner Supervisor

| Ed Ball Building
| 214 North Hogan Street, 2™ Floor
’ Jacksonville, Florida 32202
l
!

To General Counsel: Jason Gabriel, Esq.
Office of General Counsel
117 West Duval Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

-
JAX\IE37931_6

EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 7 OF 22
h. Severability: If any part of this Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment shall
continue to be enforceable.

“CITY”
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

BY:
Its: Mayor

BY:
" Its:  Corperation Secretary

APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL,
as Attorney for the City

JAX\183793_6
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 8 OF 22
801 GRAND DOLPHIN REEF, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By: 801 GRAND AVENUE CAPITAL,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, its sole member

By: 801 GRAND AVENUE
MANAGEMENT, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability
company, its managing member

By: PRINCIPAL REAL
ESTATE INVESTORS,
LLC, a Delaware limited
linbility company, its
Managing Member

By !

By

STATEOF  JDWA

PCA DOLPHIN REEF, LLC,a
Delaware limited liability company

By: PRINCIPAL REAL ESTATE
INVESTORS, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, its
authorized signatory

~

By
Asst Manzging D
. @ Assat Managems
By. A 1oL
O Dennis J. inker
' jnvestivent Dirsetor
Assat Managament

COUNTY OF _Ppil-

Sworn to and subscribgd before me thisZ& day of
Benas TinKehas /Zm‘ha?md

brenda Widie

pril, 2014, by
07 4 of Principal Real

Estate Investors, LLC, Managing Member of 801 Grand Avenue Management, LLC,

Managing Member of 801 Grand Avenue Capijtal, LLC, sole

Dolphin|Reef, LLC, and as
Investors,{ LLC, authorized signatory o

member of 801 Grand
of Principal Real Estate
s

f PCA Dolphin Reef, LLC. Sthe (check one)

personally known to me or [J has proved to me on basis of satisfactory evidence to be the

person who executed this instrument.
|
"

]
1
1
|

i
i
1

ui

JAXNIB40754_1

.

Notary Public, Sgatgo .
Name: -
My Comnfission Expires:
My Cow_igsi_ggﬂnmhﬂi&———'

E. SMITTH
| N owgﬁtﬁfn Number 782003

29 -

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 9 OF 22
EXHIBIT “A”
DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING DEVELOPMENT

The majority of the Property is vacant, with portions of it having been previously
developed as a residence (for the Jacksonville University president and for dignitaries, also
known as the Alumni House) and for secondary access to the Jacksonville University golf
course. The Alumni House will remain.

-j0-
JAXM837931_6
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 10 OF 22
EXHIBIT “B”
DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

A PUD to PUD rezoning is pending at this time which would permit an amendment to the
existing PUD which will allow a mixed use residential and commercial development which will:
gserve Jacksenville University and the surrounding communities; maintain compatibility and
better integrate the proposed development with Jacksonville University and the uses and
facilities on its campus; and promote the redevelopment of the area of University Boulevard
north of the Arlington Expressway. The amended PUD (Dolphin Reef) shall include a mix of
residentinl, office and retail commercial uses. The residential uses may include: student
housing, including dormitories, suite-style housing, apartments, and similar student housing
arrangements; fratemity and sorority houses; housing for seniors, including independent living,
assisted living, skilled nursing living, memory care, and similar uses, which may be associated
with and supported by tbe proposed nursing school at Jacksonville University; and other
multifamily housing,

-11-
JAX\RIT931_6
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 11 OF 22
EXHIBIT “C”

STATE AND FEDERAL PERMITS APPLIED FOR OR OBTAINED

None to date.

-12-
JAX\I83793] 6
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 12 OF 22.
EXHIBIT “D”
IDENTIFICATION OF ALL UNDEVELOPED TRACTS SOLD TO SEPARATE
ENTITIES OR DEVELOPERS

No undeveloped tracts have been sold to separate entities or dévelopers at this time.

13-

JAX\LE3T9I1_6
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 13 OF 22
EXHIBIT “E”
CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE

All parties to the Amendment to Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in
interest, executed the attached Amendment and concur with the Amendment to the Development
Agreement proposed herein.

N -14-
JAX\1837931_6

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 14 OF 22
EXHIBIT “F”

REASON FOR AMENDMENT

The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit
development of 40,000 enclosed square feet of shepping center space, 980 condominiums or
townhomes and 130 boat slips and provides for a Duration-of Agreement which, pursuant to an
extension granted by Section 79 of Chapter 2011-139, Laws of Florida (House Bill 7207),
expires on July 30, 2014. To date, the vast majority of the Property remains vacant. The
previous owners were involved in a protracted legal action over title to the Property which made
the Property unmarketable during that time. Additionally, the worldwide and lengthy recession
negatively impacted the current owners’ ability to market and sell the Property. More recently,
the Owners have been in discussions with Jacksonville University (“JU"); JU is interested in
utilizing some of the Property for residential housing to serve the JU students. Jf JU uses some
of the Property, this would permit JU to use its remaining property for other educational
purposes,

801 GRAND DOLPHIN and PCA DOLPHIN request an extension of the Duration of
Agreement to July 30, 2619 to permit the sale and development of the Property as permitted in
the Development Agreement.

H

P

) -15-
JAXABIM3L 6 .

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 15 OF 22
EXHIBIT “G”

MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS DUE TO AMENDMENT

801 GRAND DOLPHIN and PCA DOLPHIN are seeking a five (5) year extension of the
Development Agreement. The pending PUD proposes changes which may result in increases to
the projected densities and intensities contemplated under the Development Agreement.
However, the impact of any such increase is not anticipated to exceed the Reserved Capacity.
Should the proposed changes result in an increase to traffic in excess of the Reserved Capacity,
Owners will pay the applicable mobility fee as set forth in Part 5 of Chapter 655, Jacksonville
Ordinance Code, for any such excess.

Furthermore, in consideration for the CITY’s approval of the Amendment, 801 GRAND
DOLPHIN and PCA DOLPHIN agree to pay to the CITY an increased annual fee each year that
this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the
Development Agreement and continuing on the same date of ench year thereafter. This annual
fee shall equal the application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining Reserved
Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). This increased fee will mitigate
for any minor impacts due to the proposed amendment.

|

i
M -16-
JAX\I837931_6

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 16 OF 22
EXHIBIT “H”

CONDITIONS IN THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

There were no conditions in the Development Agreement included to protect or mitigate
the development’s impact to resources or facilities.

-17-

saxssrest ||

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 17 OF 22
EXHIBIT “I”

 SITE PLAN
R, O
-

TV LA

. Pe;sslvé Opan
; Spaca:

Parvel ‘E*

Parce| "C”
8.09 +/- Ac.

Parcs! °B”
26.91 +/- Ac.

Existing 60°' Draina
Easament 9

Approximate Private
Access Location

,':"“-‘. Existing Wetlands

- to Remain

Parcal “A°
12.76 +/- Ac.
—
19
t

'l 2’

e L et

e
!
i

Dolphin
Reef

21 S ey B

EF ot =)

AY ¥ rommer iomism
Pliglaslsdy

EXHIBIT APP-3

AGENT AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

Date: Wﬂgﬂ;zg , 2014 )

City of Jacksonville

City Council / Planning and Development Department

117 West Duval Street, 4" Floor / 214 North Hogan Street, Edward Ball Building, Suite 300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re:  Agent Authorization and Consent for Amendment to Development
Agrcement

To Whom It May Concern:

You are hereby advised that the undersigned are the Owners of certain properties shown
in Exhibit A attached hereto and subject to the Development Agreement between the
City of Jacksonville and Hudson Capital, LLC. Said Owners hereby: authorize and
empowerRogers Towers, P.A. to act as agents to file an application for an Amendment to
Development Agreement for the above-referenced properties and in connection with such
application to file such forms, documents, requests, and other matters necessary for such
requesied’ amendment; and consent to the application for Amendment to Development

Agreemeht for the above-referenced properties.
i t

i
.

. [SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 19 OF 22
801 GRAND DOLPHIN REEF, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By: 801 GRAND AVENUE CAPITAL,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, its sole member

By: 801 GRAND AVENUE
MANAGEMENT, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability
company, its managing member

By: PRINCIPAL REAL
ESTATE INVESTORS,
LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, its
Managing Member

Y A

sTATEOF ) DWA

COUNTY OF _ Ppl¥-

PCA DOLPHIN REEF, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By: PRINCIPAL REAL ESTATE
INVESTORS, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, its
authorizeg signatory

By
By | prosribecs
UV Dennig J. Thier
Investmant Director
Asset Managsmont

Sworn to gnd subsana re me thxs']_[%r?ay of April, 2014, by
Bfmm‘ Wwad(e aﬁp of Principal Real

Estate [nvestors LLC, Managing Member of 801 Grand Avenue Management, LLC,
Managmg Member of 801 Grand Avenue Capital LLC sole member of 801 Grand

Dolphin Reef LLC, and as _au_‘tﬁﬁrl7{

of Principal Real Estate [B/

Investors, LLC, authorized signatory of PCA Dolphm Reef, LLC. S/he (check one)
personally known to me or [ has proved to me on basis of satisfactory evidence (o be the

person who executed this instrument.

29-

JAXA 890754 1

Notary Public, Statg-g 'MUO
L E A

My Comtission Expires:

: My Commission Number is:

JARIE E. SM" H
Commission N

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 20 OF 22
Property Ownership Affidavit

Date:__/7 //%é;l 25, 207 i/[

City of Jacksonville

City Council/Planning and Development Department

117 West Duval Street, 4™ Floor/128 East Forsyth Street, Florida Theater Building, Suite 700
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re:  Ownership Certification
Gentleman:

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that we are the Owners of the property shown in the
attached Exhibit B, in connection with filing an application for the Amendment to the to the
Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Hudson Capital, LLC with an
Effective Date of July 30, 2007, submitted to the Jacksonville Planning and Development
Department.

i [SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 21 OF 22
801 GRAND DOLPHIN REEF, LLC, a PCA DOLPHIN REEF, LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company Delaware limited liability company
By: B01 GRAND AVENUE CAPITAL, LLC, By: PRINCIPAL REAL ESTATE
a Delaware limited liability company, its INVESTORS, LLC, a Delaware
sole member limited liability company, its

authonzedsngnatory /
By: 801 GRAND AVENUE / /4
MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware / /émm

limited liability company, its l ) : (&
managing member By: i Sdia

By: PRINCIPAL REAL ESTATE _ e
INVESTORS, LLC, a Assat Managemnt

Delaware limited liability
company, its Managing

Pranda M. Wadls
Asst. Manssing Dirselor
- A5sat Managament

Dennis J, Tinker
v Investment Director
0 Asset Management

STATEOF _{0WQ.
COUNTY OF __gl¥-

Swornito an bscnbe before me this 15 day f April, 2014, by
brends Wogdie f s [luthart a( of Principal Real Estate
Investors, LLC, Managmg Member of 801 Grand Avenue Management, LLC, Managing
Member of 801 Grand Avenue Capital, LLC, sole member of 801 Grand Dolphin Reef, LLC,
and as ﬁui‘lmmtd Ew of Principal Real Egiate Investors, LLC, authorized
signatory of PCA Dolphin Reef, LLC. Sthe (check one) [ is personally known to me or J has
proved to mexon basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed this instrument.

| !
N Notary Pyblic, Stat Uwﬁ
a8 Name: 5@' %
My Combpission Expires:
My Commission Number is:
JAMIE E. SMITH
g ¥ Commission Number 782003
My Commission Expires
| January 3, 2017

JAX\1840761 1
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 22 OF 22




